On January 1, 2009, we adopted (i) FASB Staff Position APB 14-1, Accounting for Convertible Debt Instruments that may be Settled in Cash upon Conversion
(Including Partial Cash Settlement) (“FSP 14-1”), (ii) Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 160, Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial
Statements – An Amendment of ARB No. 51 (“SFAS 160”) , and (iii) FASB Staff Position EITF 03-6-1, Determining Whether Instruments Granted in Share-based
Payment Transactions are Participating Securities (“EITF 03-6-1”). These pronouncements were required to be applied retrospectively; accordingly, the accompanying
consolidated financial statements include the effects of the retrospective application of these pronouncements. The tables below summarize the impact of the adoption of
these pronouncements on our previously issued consolidated balance sheets and statements of income and adjusts retroactively to the earliest period presented, the
income per share amounts for additional common shares outstanding as a result of the stock portion of our common dividends during 2009.
 As of December 31, 2008
($ in thousands) As Reported  FSP 14-1   SFAS 160  As Adjusted
Balance Sheet:

Assets:
Other assets  692,188  (162)  —  692,026
Total assets  21,418,210  (162)  —  21,418,048

Liabilities:
Convertible senior debentures  2,342,914  (121,171)  —  2,221,743
Exchangeable senior debentures  494,501  (16,245)  —  478,256
Total liabilities  14,162,834  (137,416)  —  14,025,418

Redeemable noncontrolling interests  1,590,891  —  (412,913)  1,177,978
Equity:

Additional capital  5,817,380  208,596  —  6,025,976
Earnings less than distributions  (975,998)  (71,342)  —  (1,047,340)
Noncontrolling interests in consolidated subsidiaries  —  —  412,913  412,913
Total equity  5,664,485  137,254  412,913  6,214,652

Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling interests and equity  21,418,210  (162)  —  21,418,048

 As of December 31, 2007
($ in thousands) As Reported  FSP 14-1  SFAS 160  As Adjusted
Balance Sheet:

Assets:
Other assets  798,170  (218)  —  797,952
Total assets  22,478,935  (218)  —  22,478,717

Liabilities:
Convertible senior debentures  2,360,412  (156,574)  —  2,203,838
Exchangeable senior debentures  492,857  (20,487)  —  472,370
Total liabilities  14,986,235  (177,061)  —  14,809,174

Redeemable noncontrolling interests  2,074,601  —  (416,298)  1,658,303
Equity:

Additional capital  5,278,717  212,395  —  5,491,112
Earnings less than distributions  (721,625)  (35,552)  —  (757,177)
Noncontrolling interests in consolidated subsidiaries  —  —  416,298  416,298
Total equity  5,418,099  176,843  416,298  6,011,240

Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling interests and equity  22,478,935  (218)  —  22,478,717
67

VORNADO REALTY TRUST
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2. Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies - continued

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2008
($ in thousands) As Reported  FSP 14-1  SFAS 160  EITF 03-6-1  As Adjusted
Statement of Income:

Interest and debt expense  586,358  39,546  —   625,904
Income from discontinued operations  154,442  —  16,090   170,532
Net income  434,901  (39,546)  16,090   411,445
Net income attributable to Vornado  395,043  (35,746)  —   359,297
Net income attributable to common shareholders  337,952  (35,746)  —   302,206

Income per common share – basic:
Income from continuing operations  1.14  (0.22)  —  — 0.92
Net income  2.11  (0.22)  —  — 1.89

Income per common share – diluted:
Income from continuing operations  1.12  (0.22)  —  — 0.90
Net income  2.06  (0.22)  —  — 1.84

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2007
($ in thousands) As Reported  FSP 14-1  SFAS 160  EITF 03-6-1  As Adjusted
Statement of Income:

Interest and debt expense  569,386  30,418  —   599,804
Income from discontinued operations  58,389  —  6,057   64,446
Net income  632,194  (30,418)  6,057   607,833
Net income attributable to Vornado  568,906  (27,367)  —   541,539
Net income attributable to common shareholders  511,729  (27,367)  —   484,362

Income per common share – basic:
Income from continuing operations  2.87  (0.17)  —  — 2.70
Net income  3.24  (0.17)  —  — 3.07

Income per common share – diluted:
Income from continuing operations  2.76  (0.17)  —  — 2.59
Net income  3.12  (0.17)  —  — 2.95

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2006
($ in thousands) As Reported  FSP 14-1  SFAS 160  EITF 03-6-1  As Adjusted
Statement of Income:

Interest and debt expense  394,571  5,969  —   400,540
Income from discontinued operations  32,215  —  (12)   32,203
Net income  639,337  (5,969)  (12)   633,356
Net income attributable to Vornado  560,140  (5,358)  —   554,782
Net income attributable to common shareholders  502,629  (5,358)  —   497,271

Income per common share – basic:
Income from continuing operations  3.18  (0.04)  —  — 3.14
Net income  3.40  (0.04)  —  — 3.36

Income per common share – diluted:
Income from continuing operations  3.01  (0.03)  —  — 2.98
Net income  3.22  (0.03)  —  — 3.19

68

VORNADO REALTY TRUST
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2. Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies - continued

Significant Accounting Policies

Real Estate: Real estate is carried at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization. Betterments, major renewals and certain costs directly related to the